ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 7 By: Lamb, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Barrington, Bass,
Branan, Brogdon, Cain,
Capps, Coates, Coffee,
Corn, Crain, Crutchfield,
Fasley, Eason McIntyre,
Fisher, Ford, Garrison,
Gumm, Harrison, Hobson,
Johnson, Jolley, Justice,
Kerr, Laster, Laughlin,
Lawler, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Monson,
Morgan, Myers, Nichols,
Paddack, Pruitt, Rabon,
Reynolds, Riley, Shurden,
Taylor, Wilcoxson,
Williamson, Wilson and
Wyrick

A Resolution commending the public career of former
State Senator Norman Lamb; declaring February 27,
2005, “Norman Lamb Day” in the State of Oklahoma; and
directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Norman A. Lamb was born on February 27, 1935, in
Canute, Oklahoma, the son of George D. Lamb and Norma G. (Henderson)
Lamb. Norman graduated from Enid High School in 1953, graduated
from Cameron Junior College in 1955, received a bachelor of
education degree in 1957 from the University of Oklahoma, and earned
a bachelor of laws degree from the University of Oklahoma Law School
in 1963; and

WHEREAS, Norman A. Lamb taught mathematics and history and was a
football coach at Enid High School. He was chief prosecutor and
Assistant District Attorney for Garfield County from 1967 through
1970 and now has a private practice, the firm of Lamb and
Associates, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Norman A. Lamb served 33 years on active and
reserve service in the U.S. Army Judge Advocate Generals Corps
achieving the rank of Colonel. He served as the West Point Liaison
for recruiting to Oklahoma from 1986 to 1990. Colonel Lamb (U.S.
Army Retired) is currently Oklahoma’s Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
a position he has held for over a decade; and

WHEREAS, Senator Norman A. Lamb served as a member of the
Oklahoma State Senate from District 19 from 1970 to 1988, serving as
Minority Floor Leader from 1978 to 1980. Senator Norman Lamb



chaired the Republican State Convention in 1976 and was the
Republican nominee for Lieutenant Governor in 1982; and

WHEREAS, Norman A. Lamb has served his church as a member of the
State Board of Directors for the Fellowship of Christian Athletes
from 1978 through 1994 and on the Board of Deacons for Emmanuel
Baptist Church. Norman A. Lamb has served his community by being
active in the Chamber of Commerce, Lions Club, and as a football
official; and

WHEREAS, of all the positions and titles Norman A. Lamb has held
and achieved, he is proudest of the title of Grandpa to Blake,
Kalli, Ali, Griffin and Lauren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends the public career of
former State Senator Norman Lamb.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates Senator Norman Lamb
upon the occasion of his birthday and declares Sunday, February 27,
2005, “Norman A. Lamb Day” in the State of Oklahoma.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to former State
Senator Norman A. Lamb; his wife, Belva M. (Clark); and children,

Kim, Fawn, and Todd.

Adopted by the Senate the 24th day of February, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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